

No. 05-1429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



TRAVELERS CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

GARY M. KAPLAN
HOWARD RICE NEMEROVSKI
CANADY FALK & RABKIN
A Professional Corporation
Three Embarcadero Center, 7th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 434-1600

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
Robert S. Strauss Building
1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-1564
(202) 887-4000

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
Counsel of Record
DAVID B. GOODWIN
CARREN SHULMAN
TIMOTHY S. MEHOK
ANDREW LEVINE
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 832-8300

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISION OF LAW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
PG&E Files for Bankruptcy Without Undermining Travelers’ Contractual Rights	2
Travelers Files a Claim, But Stipulates It Is Not Allowed	3
The Reorganization Plans All Preserve PG&E’s Workers’ Compensation Obligations	5
Travelers Seeks Attorneys’ Fees for Its Meritless Litigation and Superfluous Comfort Provisions	7
The Bankruptcy Court and District Court Reject Travelers’ Demand for Attorneys’ Fees	8
The Court of Appeals Affirms, Citing Especially Unsympathetic Facts	8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE DOES NOT ALLOW UNSECURED CREDITORS TO RECOVER POSTPETITION ATTORNEYS’ FEES BY CONTRACT.	12
A. The Code’s Plain Language Does Not Allow Unsecured Creditors to Claim Postpetition Attorneys’ Fees.	15
1. Basic principles of statutory construction support the majority rule.	17
2. This Court confirmed this natural reading of the Code in <i>Timbers</i>	19
3. Any alternative reading makes no sense.	23
B. The Bankruptcy Code’s Structure and Purpose Confirm that Congress Did Not Intend to Allow Unsecured Creditors to Recover Attorneys’ Fees.	25
C. History Confirms that Congress Did Not Intend to Award Postpetition Attorneys’ Fees to Unsecured Creditors.	30
D. None of this Court’s Precedents Supports the Conclusion that Unsecured Creditors Can Assert a Claim for Postpetition Attorneys’ Fees.	38

E. The Court Should Resolve this Controversial Question of Statutory Interpretation, Even Though It Was Not Addressed Below.	41
II. TRAVELERS CANNOT CLAIM FEES FOR ACTIVITIES THAT WERE NOT REASONABLY NECESSARY TO PROTECT ITS RIGHTS.	42
A. Any Unsecured Creditor’s Claim for Contractual Attorneys’ Fees Must At Least Be Reasonable.....	43
B. All Three Courts Below Correctly Found that Travelers’ Activities in the Bankruptcy Proceeding Were Not Reasonably Necessary to Preserve Its Rights.	47
III. TRAVELERS CANNOT RECOVER THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES IT INCURRED IN THE BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING BECAUSE ITS CONTRACT DOES NOT GRANT IT ANY SUCH RIGHT.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50
STATUTORY APPENDIX.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abelson v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 28 Cal. App. 4th 776 (1994)	50
<i>Adams v. Zimmerman</i> , 73 F.3d 1164 (1st Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991).....	45
<i>Alport v. Ritter (In re Alport)</i> , 144 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>British & Am. Mortgage Co. v. Stuart</i> , 210 F. 425 (5th Cir. 1914).....	31
<i>Bruning v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 358 (1964).....	26
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961).....	19
<i>Cable Marine v. M/V Trust Me II</i> , 632 F.2d 1344 (5th Cir. 1980).....	46
<i>Chem. Bank v. First Trust of N.Y. Nat’l Ass’n (In re Southeast Banking Corp.)</i> , 188 B.R. 452 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 212 B.R. 682 (S.D. Fla. 1997), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 156 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	38, 39
<i>Davidson v. Davidson (In re Davidson)</i> , 947 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1991).....	40

<i>Deutsche Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Osborne (In re Osborne),</i> 257 B.R. 28 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2000).....	40
<i>Duncan v. Walker,</i> 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	18
<i>First Sav. Bank & Trust Co. v. Stuppi,</i> 2 F.2d 822 (8th Cir. 1924).....	31
<i>Fobian v. W. Farm Credit Bank (In re Fobian),</i> 951 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirror Prods. Corp.,</i> 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	19
<i>Hartman v. Utley,</i> 335 F.2d 558 (9th Cir. 1964).....	32
<i>Hillis Motors, Inc. v. Hawaii Auto. Dealers' Ass'n,</i> 997 F.2d 581 (9th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>In re Am. Motor Prods. Corp.,</i> 98 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1938).....	34, 35
<i>In re Bain,</i> 527 F.2d 681 (6th Cir. 1976).....	33, 34
<i>In re Barrett,</i> 136 B.R. 387 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Chapman,</i> 166 U.S. 661 (1897).....	44
<i>In re Cotton Mktg., Inc.,</i> 737 F.2d 1338 (5th Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>In re Edens Co.,</i> 151 F. 940 (D.S.C. 1907).....	31
<i>In re Ely,</i> 28 B.R. 488 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1983)	15

<i>In re Ferro Contracting Co.,</i> 380 F.2d 116 (3d Cir. 1967).....	34, 35
<i>In re Garlington,</i> 115 F. 999 (N.D. Tex. 1902).....	31
<i>In re Gebhard,</i> 140 F. 571 (M.D. Pa. 1905)	31
<i>In re Gimbel,</i> 294 F. 883 (5th Cir. 1923).....	31
<i>In re Glenn,</i> 2 F. Supp. 579 (W.D.S.C. 1932).....	34
<i>In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.,</i> 327 B.R. 230 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2005)	14
<i>In re Gwyn,</i> 150 B.R. 150 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 1993).....	48
<i>In re Harris,</i> 272 F. 351 (M.D. Pa. 1921)	31
<i>In re Hedged-Invs. Assocs.,</i> 293 B.R. 523 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2003)	14
<i>In re Hershey,</i> 171 F. 1004 (N.D. Iowa 1909).....	31
<i>In re Huhn,</i> 145 B.R. 872 (W.D. Mich. 1992).....	47
<i>In re Hunter,</i> 203 B.R. 150 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1996).....	15
<i>In re Keaton,</i> 182 B.R. 203 (Bankr. E.D. Tenn. 1995)	47
<i>In re Keeton, Stell & Co.,</i> 126 F. 426 (W.D. Tex. 1903).....	31

<i>In re Ledbetter</i> , 267 F. 893 (N.D. Ga. 1920)	31
<i>In re Loewen Group Int'l</i> , 274 B.R. 427 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002)	14
<i>In re Mill City Plastics</i> , 129 F. Supp. 86 (D. Minn. 1955)	34
<i>In re Miller</i> , 344 B.R. 769 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2006).....	14
<i>In re Missionary Baptist Found. of Am., Inc.</i> , 24 B.R. 970 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1982).....	15
<i>In re Pride Cos.</i> , 285 B.R. 366 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....	14, 22
<i>In re Roche</i> , 101 F. 956 (5th Cir. 1900).....	31
<i>In re Sakowitz, Inc.</i> , 110 B.R. 268 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1989).....	passim
<i>In re Saunders</i> , 130 B.R. 208 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 1991).....	14
<i>In re Schafer's Bakeries</i> , 155 F. Supp. 902 (E.D. Mich. 1957).....	34, 35
<i>In re Smith</i> , 206 B.R. 113 (Bankr. D. Md. 1997)	14
<i>In re T.H. Thompson Mill Co.</i> , 144 F. 314 (W.D. Tex. 1906).....	31
<i>In re United Merchs. & Mfrs., Inc.</i> , 10 B.R. 312 (S.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>rev'd</i> , 674 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1982)	35
<i>In re V. & M. Lumber Co.</i> , 182 F. 231 (N.D. Ala. 1910)	31

<i>In re Waterman</i> , 248 B.R. 567 (8th Cir. BAP 2000).....	14
<i>In re Williams</i> , 227 B.R. 589 (D.R.I. 1998).....	39
<i>In re Woodmere Investors, Ltd. P’ship</i> , 178 B.R. 346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	14
<i>Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Sullivan</i> , 333 B.R. 55 (D. Md. 2005)	14
<i>James Talcott, Inc. v. Wharton (In re Cont’l Vending Mach. Corp.)</i> , 543 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1976).....	33, 34, 35, 46
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	44
<i>Jordan v. Southeast Nat’l Bank (In re Jordan)</i> , 927 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951), <i>overruled on other grounds by Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	42
<i>Leeper v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 49 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>LeLaurin v. Frost Nat’l Bank of San Antonio</i> , 391 F.2d 687 (5th Cir. 1968).....	34, 35
<i>Liberty Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Louisville v. George</i> , 70 B.R. 312 (W.D. Ky. 1987)	15
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	29
<i>Martin v. Bank of Germantown (In re Martin)</i> , 761 F.2d 1163 (6th Cir. 1985).....	40

<i>McCabe v. Patton</i> , 174 F. 217 (3d Cir. 1909).....	31
<i>Mechanics’-Am. Nat. Bank v. Coleman</i> , 204 F. 24 (8th Cir. 1913).....	31
<i>Merchant’s Bank v. Thomas</i> , 121 F. 306 (5th Cir. 1903).....	31
<i>Mills v. E. Side Investors (In re E. Side Investors)</i> , 702 F.2d 214 (11th Cir. 1983).....	35
<i>Nathanson v. NLRB</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952).....	27
<i>New Power Co.</i> , 313 B.R. 496 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2004)	23
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	26
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	30, 36
<i>Raleigh v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	15
<i>Randolph & Randolph v. Scruggs</i> , 190 U.S. 533 (1903).....	27, 30
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper & Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941).....	26
<i>Security Mortgage Co. v. Powers</i> , 278 U.S. 149 (1928).....	passim
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	50
<i>Sexton v. Dreyfus</i> , 219 U.S. 339 (1911).....	26

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	48
<i>Standard Indus., Inc. v. Tigrett Indus., Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 586 (1970).....	42
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	42
<i>Tex. Commerce Bank, N.A. v. Licht (In re Pengo Indus., Inc.)</i> , 962 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	50
<i>Three Sisters Partners, LLC v. Harden (In re Shangra- La, Inc.)</i> , 167 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Ticonic Nat'l Bank v. Sprague</i> , 303 U.S. 406 (1938).....	27
<i>Transouth Fin. Corp. v. Johnson</i> , 931 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. PG&E Corp.</i> , No. C-05-0594, 2005 WL 1039080 (N.D. Cal. May 4, 2005)	4, 49
<i>Tri-State Homes Inc. v. Mears (In re Tri-State Homes Inc.)</i> , 56 B.R. 24 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1985).....	15
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	18
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. More</i> , 155 Cal. 415 (1909)	49

<i>United Merchs. & Mfrs. Inc. v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y of the U.S. (In re United Merchs. & Mfrs. Inc.),</i> 674 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1982).....	15, 35, 41
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.,</i> 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,</i> 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	22
<i>United States v. Witkovich,</i> 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	45
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 439 U.S. 463 (1979).....	50
<i>Worthen Bank & Trust, N.A. v. Morris,</i> 602 F.2d 826 (8th Cir. 1979).....	35
<i>Wright v. Vinton Branch of Mountain Trust Bank,</i> 300 U.S. 440 (1937).....	45
Statutes & Legislative History	
11 U.S.C. § 101	2
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	37
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(A).....	4, 15
11 U.S.C. § 110(i)(2)	43
11 U.S.C. § 303(i)(1)(B)	44
11 U.S.C. § 362	21
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	22
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1).....	19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 365(a)	41

11 U.S.C. § 365(b)(1)(A)	41
11 U.S.C. § 502	24
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1).....	16, 19, 23
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2).....	22, 26, 37, 39
11 U.S.C. § 502(c)	16, 37
11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(1)(B)	4
11 U.S.C. § 503	27
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)	30
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3).....	7, 27
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(A)	43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(B)	43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(C)	43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(D)	43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(E)	44
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(3)(F).....	44
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(4).....	7, 27, 44
11 U.S.C. § 506	22, 52
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	2, 24
11 U.S.C. § 506(b)	passim
11 U.S.C. § 509(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	38
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	39
11 U.S.C. § 523(d)	44
11 U.S.C. § 524	37

11 U.S.C. § 547(b)	26
11 U.S.C. § 549(a)	26
11 U.S.C. § 552(a)	26
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	2
11 U.S.C. § 1108	2
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)	37
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	2
Bankruptcy Act § 57(d), 11 U.S.C. § 93(d) (1976) (repealed 1979)	32
Bankruptcy Act § 63(a), 11 U.S.C. § 103(a)(1) (1934 & Supp. III 1937) (repealed 1979)	31
Bankruptcy Act § 63(a)(8), 11 U.S.C. § 103(a)(8) (1976) (repealed 1979)	32
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	23, 36, 37
S. REP. No. 98-989, <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	37
Other Authorities	
4 Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (15th ed. rev.)	15
<i>Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978: A Legislative History</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Eugene M. Wypyskii eds., 1979)	37
Hon. Burton Lifland, Lawrence Mittman & Rees Morrison, <i>Bankruptcy Commentary</i> , 49 Brook. L. Rev. 741 (1983)	14

*Recovering Attorney's Fees and Costs in Bankruptcy
Cases,*
19-MAY Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 32 (2000).....13
